

No. 22-2021

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Louis Naes,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

City of St. Louis, Missouri, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri
Case No. 4:19-cv-02132-SEP, Hon. Sarah E. Pitlyk

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT LOUIS NAES

Lynette M. Petruska
PETRUSKA LAW, LLC
1291 Andrew Dr.
St. Louis, MO 63122

Madeline Meth
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW Suite
312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9549
madeline.meth@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Louis Naes

August 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Case and Request for Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Issue Presented and Apposite Authorities.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Factual background	3
II. Procedural background.....	9
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	14
Defendants discriminated against Naes because of his sex with respect to the “compensation, terms, conditions, or privileges” of his employment in violation of Title VII, the MHRA, and the Equal Protection Clause.	14
A. Discrimination based on sexual orientation is sex discrimination under Title VII, the MHRA, and the Equal Protection Clause, and Naes presented sufficient evidence of discrimination under the summary-judgment standard.....	14
1. The district court erred in distinguishing between discrimination based on sexual orientation and discrimination based on sex under the MHRA and the Equal Protection Clause.....	14
B. Transferring an employee (or denying a transfer request) based on sex is actionable discrimination under Title VII, the MHRA, and the Equal Protection Clause.	21
1. Title VII and the MHRA do not limit prohibited employer conduct to “adverse employment actions.”	23

2.	The Equal Protection Clause does not limit prohibited employer conduct to “adverse employment actions.”	34
3.	Defendants’ sex-based transfer decisions constitute actionable discrimination, even under an impermissibly narrow understanding of Title VII, the MHRA, and the Equal Protection Clause, because they amounted to “adverse employment actions” under this Court’s precedent.	36
	Conclusion.....	41
	Certificate of Compliance	
	Certificate of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advertiser’s Mfg. Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 1185 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 823 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Bing v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 485 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1973).....	34
<i>Black v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 316</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Minn. 2007).....	40
<i>Bonenberger v. St. Louis Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 810 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2016).....	2, 22, 40
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	ii, 2, 10, 14, 15, 24
<i>Bozue v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 438 (E.D. Mo. 2021)	20
<i>Bryson v. Bridgeway Behav. Health, Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (E.D. Mo. 2015)	20
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	24
<i>Burns v. Johnson</i> , 829 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia.</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	2, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) (Ginsburg, J., concurring)	31

	Page(s)
<i>DeBough v. Shulman</i> , 799 F.3d 1210 (8th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>F & R Meat Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 759 (1989).....	30
<i>Fisher v. Pharmacia & Upjohn</i> , 225 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Ginger v. District of Columbia</i> , 527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Goodman Inv. Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 340 (1989).....	30
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	35
<i>Greer v. St. Louis Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 258 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Gruma Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 336 (2007).....	29
<i>Hampton v. Borough of Tinton Falls Police Dep't</i> , 98 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	33
<i>Hinson v. Clinch Cnty.</i> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	23, 25, 29

	Page(s)
<i>Joens v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 920 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	40
<i>Lampley v. Missouri Commission on Human Rights</i> , 570 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. 2019) (en banc).....	15, 16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	33
<i>Martinez v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 225 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	1, 40
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	23
<i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Mid-South Bottling Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 1333 (1988), enforced, 876 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 30 F.4th 680 (8th Cir. 2022).....	2, 11-12, 21, 27, 37
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	29
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	23
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	31, 32

	Page(s)
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	23
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1998).....	16
<i>Public Serv. Co. of New Mexico</i> , 364 NLRB No. 86, slip op. (2016)	29
<i>Randall, Div. of Textron, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Board of Education</i> , 620 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	31
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	23
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	35
<i>Shannon v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 712 (11th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Shelton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	29

	Page(s)
<i>Spees v. James Marine, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Tadlock v. Powell</i> , 291 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	18
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 36
<i>Tipler v. Douglas Cnty., Neb.</i> , 482 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011).....	3, 39
<i>Turner v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Tyler v. Univ. of Arkansas Bd. of Trustees</i> , 628 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	15, 35
<i>Virginia Mason Hosp.</i> , 357 NLRB 564 (2011).....	29
<i>Wendt Corp.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 135, slip op. (2020)	30
<i>Woodland v. Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2002).....	40

Zotos v. Lindbergh School Dist.,
 121 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 1997).....37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2
 28 U.S.C. § 1367.....2
 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)30
 29 U.S.C. § 158(d)29
 42 U.S.C. § 1981.....31
 42 U.S.C. § 1981(b).....32
 42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....33
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... ii, 2, 14, 23, 28, 32, 39
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....2
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)14
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....33
 Mo. Ann. Stat. § 213.010(2)14
 Mo. Ann. Stat. § 213.010(6)14
 Mo. Ann. Stat. § 213.055(1)(a).....13, 23
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.101.3 (2017)18

Other Authorities

About, Stray Rescue of St. Louis, https://www.strayrescue.org/mission	3
Br. for Resp't in Opp., <i>Forgus v. Shanahan</i> , No. 18-942, 2019 WL 2006239 (May 6, 2019)	26
EEOC Compliance Manual, 2006 WL 4672701 (2006)	26, 28, 29
EEOC Compliance Manual, 2009 WL 2966754 (2009)	26, 29
H. R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991)	32
Lidge III, Ernest F., <i>The Meaning of Discrimination: Why Courts Have Erred in Requiring Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs to Prove that the Employer's Action was Materially Adverse or Ultimate</i> , 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 333 (1999).....	24
Webster's Third Dictionary (1961).....	24
